
EXECUTIVE SERVICES 

TONBRIDGE & MALLING
BOROUGH COUNCIL

Chief Executive
Julie Beilby BSc (Hons) MBA

Gibson Building
Gibson Drive
Kings Hill, West Malling
Kent ME19 4LZ
West Malling (01732) 844522

NB - This agenda contains proposals, 
recommendations and options. These do 
not represent Council policy or decisions 
until they have received proper 
consideration through the full decision 
making process.

Contact: Committee Services
committee.services@tmbc.gov.uk

21 July 2015

To: MEMBERS OF THE AREA 1 PLANNING COMMITTEE
(Copies to all Members of the Council)

Dear Sir/Madam

Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the Area 1 Planning Committee to be held 
in the Riverside Lounge, Angel Centre, Tonbridge on Thursday, 30th July, 2015 
commencing at 7.30 pm. Deposited plans will be available for Members' inspection for 
half an hour before the start of the meeting.

Yours faithfully

JULIE BEILBY

Chief Executive

A G E N D A

PART 1 - PUBLIC

1. Apologies for Absence 

2. Declarations of Interest 

Public Document Pack



3. Minutes 5 - 8

To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of Area 1 Planning 
Committee held on 2 July 2015

Decisions to be taken by the Committee

4. Development Control 9 - 12

Introduction and Glossary

5. TM/14/04251/FL - Enterprise House, Avebury Avenue, 
Tonbridge 

13 - 38

6. TM/15/01777/FL - Faulkners Farm, Ashes Lane, Hadlow 39 - 48

7. Alleged Unauthorised Development  14/00193/COM - Hilden 
Grange School, 62 Dry Hill Park Road, Tonbridge 

49 - 56

8. Diversion of Public Footpath MU93 (Part) Tonbridge 57 - 60

9. Urgent Items 

Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive.

Matters for consideration in Private

10. Exclusion of Press and Public 61 - 62

The Chairman to move that the press and public be excluded from the remainder 
of the meeting during consideration of any items the publication of which would 
disclose exempt information.

PART 2 - PRIVATE

11. Urgent Items 

Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive.



MEMBERSHIP

Cllr R D Lancaster (Chairman)
Cllr V M C Branson (Vice-Chairman)

Cllr Mrs J A Anderson
Cllr Ms J A Atkinson
Cllr O C Baldock
Cllr Mrs P A Bates
Cllr P F Bolt
Cllr J L Botten
Cllr D J Cure
Cllr M O Davis
Cllr T Edmondston-Low

Cllr B T M Elks
Cllr Mrs M F Heslop
Cllr N J Heslop
Cllr M R Rhodes
Cllr H S Rogers
Cllr Miss J L Sergison
Cllr C P Smith
Cllr Ms S V Spence
Cllr F G Tombolis



This page is intentionally left blank



AP 1

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

AREA 1 PLANNING COMMITTEE

Thursday, 2nd July, 2015

Present: Cllr R D Lancaster (Chairman), Cllr V M C Branson (Vice-Chairman), 
Cllr Mrs J A Anderson, Cllr Ms J A Atkinson, Cllr O C Baldock, 
Cllr Mrs P A Bates, Cllr P F Bolt, Cllr J L Botten, Cllr D J Cure, 
Cllr M O Davis, Cllr T Edmondston-Low, Cllr B T M Elks, 
Cllr Mrs M F Heslop, Cllr N J Heslop, Cllr M R Rhodes, 
Cllr H S Rogers, Cllr Miss J L Sergison, Cllr C P Smith, 
Cllr Ms S V Spence and Cllr F G Tombolis

PART 1 - PUBLIC

AP1 15/17   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

The Chairman, Councillor R Lancaster, declared an Other Significant 
Interest in Application TM/14/04177/FL in that his daughter attended the 
Weald of Kent Girls Grammar School.  He withdrew from the meeting 
during consideration of this item and the Chair was taken by the Vice-
Chairman, Councillor V Branson.  

AP1 15/18   MINUTES 

RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting of the Area 1 Planning 
Committee held on 9 April 2015 be approved as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman.

           DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED POWERS IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH PARAGRAPH 3, PART 3 OF THE 
CONSTITUTION

AP1 15/19   DEVELOPMENT CONTROL 

Decisions were taken on the following applications subject to the pre-
requisites, informatives, conditions or reasons for refusal set out in the 
report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health or 
in the variations indicated below.  Any supplementary reports were 
tabled at the meeting. 

Members of the public addressed the meeting where the required notice 
had been given and their comments were taken into account by the 
Committee when determining the application.  Speakers are listed under 
the relevant planning application shown below.  

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



AREA 1 PLANNING COMMITTEE 2 July 2015

AP 2

AP1 15/20   TM/14/02628/0A - 82 GOLDSMID ROAD, TONBRIDGE 

Outline Application: Demolition of garage to rear.  Change of use of 
existing retail shop to a 1-bed flat.  Extension and conversion of storage 
building to form 2 no. 1-bed flats and 1 no. 2-bed dwelling house at 
82 Goldsmid Road, Tonbridge.  

RESOLVED:  That the application be APPROVED in accordance with 
the details, conditions, reasons and informatives set out in the report and 
supplementary report of the Director of Planning, Housing and 
Environmental Health subject to the substitution of the plan/document 
list in the pre-condition as follows:-

‘Design and Access Statement received 29.07.2014, Email received 
23.06.2015, Street Scenes received 23.06.2015, Existing Plans and 
Elevations 1196 P001 C received 23.06.2015, Proposed Plans and 
Elevations 1196 P002 G received 23.06.2015, Sections 1196 P003 
received 23.06.2015, Letter received 19.01.2015’

[Speakers:  Ms T Jackson – member of the public; and Mrs O Clinker – 
Applicant]  

AP1 15/21   TM/15/01266/FL - REAR OF 105, 107 AND 109 ST MARYS ROAD, 
TONBRIDGE 

Demolition of existing buildings and the erection of a residential unit to 
provide a one bed bungalow and two bed semi-detached property with 
parking and landscaping at Rear of 105, 107 and 109 St Marys Road, 
Tonbridge.  

RESOLVED:  That the application be DEFERRED for a Members’ Site 
Inspection.

[Speakers:  Ms L Hales – member of the public; and Mr M Garvey – 
Agent to the Appli
[...]
lding Consent Reserved Details
MIN Mineral Planning Application (KCC determined)
NMA Non Material Amendment
OA Outline Application
OAEA Outline Application with Environment Assessment
OAX Outline Application:  Extension of Time
ORM Other Related Matter
RD Reserved Details
RM Reserved Matters (redefined by Regulation from August 

2006)
TEPN56/TEN Prior Notification: Telecoms
TNCA Notification: Trees in Conservation Areas
TPOC Trees subject to TPO
TRD Tree Consent Reserved Details
TWA Transport & Works Act 1992 (determined by Secretary of 

State)
WAS Waste Disposal Planning Application (KCC determined)
WG Woodland Grant Scheme Application

Page 12



Area 1 Planning Committee 

Part 1 Public 30 July 2015

Tonbridge
Castle

558625 146195 12 January 2015 TM/14/04251/FL

Proposal: Demolition of buildings known as Enterprise House 1 and 
Enterprise House 2 and the construction of a total of 44 
residential units (including 7 units to provide specialist 
accommodation for women who have suffered domestic 
violence along with ancillary support facilities), associated 
parking, landscaping, refuse storage and cycle storage

Location: Enterprise House  Avebury Avenue Tonbridge Kent TN9 1TL  
Applicant: Circle Housing Russet

1. Description:

1.1 The application seeks planning permission for the redevelopment of an existing 
commercial site comprising two blocks of offices known as Enterprise House.  It is 
proposed to replace these with residential development in the form of three blocks 
of 44 flats, with associated parking at one space per unit plus visitor space.  Cycle 
parking is also to be provided at 1 space per flat.  The buildings would range from 
four storey fronting onto Avebury Avenue to two storeys on Holford Street.  

1.2 The flats would be split into 20 x 1 bed flats and 24 x 2 bed flats for shared 
ownership, 7 of which would be specialist supported accommodation.  The 7 
rented flats would provide accommodation, refuge and ancillary support for victims 
o
[...]
e unviable and 
undeliverable.    

6.51 It is clear that local residents have strong concerns as to how the proposed 
development will impact on their existing quality of life, mainly by way of 
anticipated parking problems or flooding impacts.  The applicant has responded 
positively to these where possible and the imposition of conditions plus the 
Unilateral Undertaking would give clear control over the way in which the 
development comes forward and integrates into the established community. 

6.52 With the above assessment in mind, I consider that the proposal is acceptable in 
terms of the requirements of the NPPF and the adopted LDF policies and as such 
the following recommendation is put forward: 

7. Recommendation:

7.1 Grant Planning Permission in accordance with the following submitted details: 
Site Plan  PL_1000 D dated 02.07.2015, Proposed Floor Plans  PL_1001 D dated 
02.07.2015, Proposed Floor Plans  PL_1002 F dated 02.07.2015, Proposed Floor 
Plans  PL_1003 F dated 02.07.2015, Proposed Floor Plans  PL_1004 E dated 
02.07.2015, Proposed Elevations  PL_3000 D dated 02.07.2015, Street Scenes  
PL_3001 C dated 02.07.2015, Street Scenes  PL_3002 D dated 02.07.2015, 
Street Scenes  PL_3004 C dated 02.07.2015, Proposed Roof Plan  PL_1005 D 
dated 09.07.2015, Street Scenes  PL_2000 C dated 09.07.2015, Schedule  

Page 28



Area 1 Planning Committee 

Part 1 Public 30 July 2015

DRAWING REGISTER  dated 09.07.2015, Email  PARKING  dated 27.05.2015, 
Email  PARKING SURVEY  dated 29.05.2015, Survey  PARKING  dated 
29.05.2015, Flood Risk Assessment  SUPPLEMENTARY REPORT ON 
DRAINAGE  dated 16.06.2015, Drawing  ADD INFO 3RD FLOOR LEVEL  dated 
09.07.2015, Drawing  ADD INFO LONGITUDINAL SECTION  dated 09.07.2015, 
Drawing  ADD INFO 2ND FLOOR LEVEL  dated 09.07.2015, Drawing  ADD INFO 
1ST FLOOR LEVEL  dated 09.07.2015, Report   Desk study dated 29.01.2015, 
Transport Statement    dated 04.02.2015, Email   Fm agent- KCC statement dated 
09.04.2015, Schedule   of accommodation dated 22.12.2014, Statement   
Affordable Housing dated 22.12.2014, Details   Engineering issues dated 
22.12.2014, Design and Access Statement    dated 22.12.2014, Flood Risk 
Assessment    dated 22.12.2014, Energy Statement    dated 22.12.2014, Ground 
Investigation Report    dated 22.12.2014, Method Statement   Remediation dated 
22.12.2014, Tree Report    dated 22.12.2014, Drainage Layout  FRA700  dated 
22.12.2014, Topographical Survey  3520-1  dated 22.12.2014, Elevations  3520-2  
dated 22.12.2014, Elevations  3520-3  dated 22.12.2014, Tree Plan  R482TCP  
dated 22.12.2014, Tree Protection Plan  R482TPP  dated 22.12.2014, Location 
Plan  0100  dated 22.12.2014, Drawing  ADDENDUM TO D_A  dated 16.04.2015, 
subject to:

7.2 The applicant entering into a Unilateral Undertaking concerning the eligibility of 
future residents to the Council’s residents parking scheme and;

7.3  The following conditions, the detailed wording to be agreed with the Director of 
Central Services:

Conditions:

1 The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three 
years from the date of this permission.

Reason:  In pursuance of Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.

2 Within one month of the commencement of development details and samples of 
materials to be used externally shall be submitted the Local Planning for approval, 
and the development shall be carried out in accordance with the approved details.

Reason:  To ensure that the development does not harm the visual amenity of the 
locality.

3 Within two months of the commencement of development, details shall be 
submitted to the Local Planning Authority of a scheme of hard and soft 
landscaping and boundary treatment.  The car park surfacing shall be constructed 
of permeable material. All planting, seeding and turfing comprised in the approved 
scheme of landscaping shall be implemented during the first planting season 
following occupation of the buildings or the c
[...]
 boundary 

Page 34



Area 1 Planning Committee 

Part 1 Public 30 July 2015

of the property at the nearest point to the public highway on the  relevant collection 
day.

9 All power and utility infrastructure should be placed above flood level or at least be 
made flood resistant to ensure the continuity of supply during a flood event.

10 The applicant is advised to consult the Environment Agency if the proposal to 
discharge foul and surface water into the mains drainage changes.  

11 Any facilities for the storage of oils, fuels or chemicals shall be provided with 
secondary containment that is impermeable to both the oil, fuel or chemical and 
water, for example a bund, details of which shall be submitted to the local planning 
authority for approval. The minimum volume of the secondary containment should 
be at least equivalent to the capacity of the tank plus 10%. If there is more than 
one tank in the secondary containment the capacity of the containment should be 
at least the capacity of the largest tank plus 10% or 25% of the total tank capacity, 
whichever is greatest. All fill points, vents, gauges and sight gauge must be 
located within the secondary containment.

The secondary containment shall have no opening used to drain the system. 
Associated above ground pipe work should be protected from accidental damage. 
Below ground pipe work should have no mechanical joints, except at inspection 
hatches and either leak detection equipment installed or regular leak checks. All fill 
points and tank vent pipe outlets should be detailed to discharge downwards into 
the bund.

Contact: Holly Pitcher

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



Area 1 Planning Committee 

Part 1 Public 30 July 2015

TM/14/04251/FL

Enterprise House  Avebury Avenue Tonbridge Kent TN9 1TL 

Demolition of buildings known as Enterprise House 1 and Enterprise House 2 and the 
construction of a total of 44 residential units (including 7 units to provide specialist 
accommodation for woman who have suffered domestic violence along with ancillary 
support facilities), associated parking, landscaping, refuse storage and cycle storage

For reference purposes only.  No further copies may be made.  Crown copyright.  All rights reserved.  Tonbridge and Malling 
Borough Council Licence No. 100023300 2015.

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank



Area 1 Planning Committee 

Part 1 Public 30 July 2015

Hadlow (Hadlow)
Hadlow And East 
Peckham

562446 149512 29 May 2015 TM/15/01777/FL

Proposal: Variation of conditions 1 and 6 to planning permission 
TM/14/02774/FL (Demolition of goat shed and siting of two 
new temporary buildings onsite, move proposed school fence 
south into Faulkners Farm courtyard (amended scheme to that 
previously approved under planning permission 
TM/14/00114/FL)) to enable the temporary school to operate 
until 30th December 2016 and to increase the number of pupils 
attending it from 158 to 185

Location: Faulkners Farm Ashes Lane Hadlow Tonbridge Kent TN11 
9QU 

Applicant: Hadlow College

1. Description:

1.1 This application seeks planning permission to extend the time the temporary 
school can operate at the Faulkners Farm site from 30 September 2015 until 30 
December 2016, allowing for the permanent school on the main campus to be 
constructed and ready for use. The applicant has stated that:

“The construction programme suggests that the permanent school will be ready 14 
months after final confirmation of funds. It should therefore be ready by September 
2016. For reasons of flexibility it is suggested that this final period be extended to 
30 December 2016.”

1.2 The application also seeks planning permission to increase the number of pupils 
on the school roll during this period from 158 to 185, an increase of 27.  An 
additional 5 members of staff would be employed to cater for the enlarged pupil 
roll (3 teachers and two administration staff). 

1.3 No new buildings are proposed to be constru
[...]
h east and Blackmans Dairy to the south east. 

4. Planning History (most recent/relevant):

TM/13/01705/FL Approved 10 October 2013

Demolition of existing stores; external alterations to existing classroom building; 
provision of a new temporary building; play area; perimeter fence; associated 
parking and pedestrian path to form a Free School for a temporary period

 
TM/14/01114/FL Approved 23 June 2014

Demolition of two existing College buildings and construction of one additional 
temporary building to be used in connection with the Free School; variation of 
condition 1 of planning permission TM/13/01705/FL to allow temporary Free 
School to continue until 30.09.2015; plus variations of conditions 3 and 5 of 
planning permission TM/07/00482/FL to revise the approved parking layout and 
landscaping scheme respectively in connection with the adjoining animal 
management unit.

 
TM/14/02774/FL Approved 27 October 2014

Demolition of goat shed and siting of two new temporary buildings onsite, move 
proposed school fence south into Faulkners Farm courtyard (amended scheme to 

Page 40



Area 1 Planning Committee 

Part 1 Public 30 July 2015

that previously approved under planning permission TM/14/00114/FL)

5. Consultees:

5.1 PC: Object for the reasons previously set out in respect of the temporary school. 

5.2 KCC (H+T): No objections.

5.3 Private Reps: 92 + site notice/1X/0S/19R.  The objections focus on the following 
issues:

 Impact upon the Green Belt.

 Absence of very special circumstances.

 The college has a history of failing to carry out their commitments in relation to 
planning permissions.

 Please re-assess the highway safety concerns in light of the significant 
increase in road traffic incidents that have occurred in the vicinity – namely 
Ashes Lane and the A26.

 Further extension/expansion will make a mockery of the process.

 Residential amenity has been greatly impacted by the temporary school for the 
past 2 years and no end is in si
[...]
f the permanent school only strengthens this 

Page 44



Area 1 Planning Committee 

Part 1 Public 30 July 2015

position. In light of these considerations, the following recommendation is put 
forward:

7. Recommendation:

7.1 Grant Planning Permission in accordance with the following submitted details: 
Planning Statement    dated 29.05.2015, Proposed Layout  DHA/10125/03 C 
dated 29.05.2015, Location Plan  DHA/10125/01 A dated 29.05.2015, subject to 
the following conditions:

Conditions:  

1 The temporary school use hereby permitted shall be discontinued, the buildings 
hatched on plan number DHA/10125/03 C attached to this decision notice 
removed from site, and the land restored to its former use on or before 30 
December 2016 or at the opening of any permanent school at Hadlow College, 
whichever is the earlier.

Reason: In the interests of preserving the open nature and function of the 
Metropolitan Green Belt.

2 The development hereby approved shall be used solely as a Secondary School 
providing a land-based curriculum in association with the facilities available at 
Hadlow College.

Reason: To enable the Local Planning Authority to regulate and control the future 
use of the site in the interests of preserving the open nature and function of the 
Metropolitan Green Belt and in the interests of highway safety.

3 No external lighting shall be installed in connection with the buildings, car park or 
associated areas until such details have been submitted to and approved by the 
Local Planning Authority, and the work shall be carried out in strict accordance 
with those details.

Reason: To ensure that the development does not harm the character and visual 
amenity of this rural locality and in the interests of residential amenity.

4 The staff parking spaces shall be kept available for such use for the duration of the 
use of the site for the temporary school and no permanent development, whether 
or not permitted by the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted 
Development) Order 1995 (or any order amending, revoking or re-enacting that 
Order) shall be carried out on the land so shown or in such a position as to 
preclude vehicular access to this reserved parking space.

Reason: Development without provision of adequate accommodation for the 
parking of vehicles is likely to lead to hazardous on-street parking

Page 45



Area 1 Planning Committee 

Part 1 Public 30 July 2015

5 The turning area shall be kept available for such use for the duration of the use of 
the site for the temporary school and no permanent development, whether or not 
permitted by the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) 
Order 1995 (or any order amending, revoking and re-enacting that Order), shall be 
carried out on the land so shown or in such a position as to preclude vehicular 
access to this reserved turning area.

Reason: Development without provision of adequate turning facilities is likely to 
give rise to hazardous conditions in the public highway.

6 The number of pupils shall not exceed 185 at any time. 

Reason: In the interests of pedestrian and traffic safety and residential amenity.

Informatives:

1 The applicant is strongly encouraged to liaise with local residents on an ongoing 
basis regarding on-site school activities should the need arise.

2 The applicant is asked to regularly update the Local Planning Authority with 
regards the construction timetable concerning the provision of the permanent 
school. 

Contact: Matthew Broome

Page 46



Area 1 Planning Committee 

Part 1 Public 30 July 2015

TM/15/01777/FL

Faulkners Farm Ashes Lane Hadlow Tonbridge Kent TN11 9QU

Variation of conditions 1 and 6 to planning permission TM/14/02774/FL (Demolition of 
goat shed and siting of two new temporary buildings onsite, move proposed school 
fence south into Faulkners Farm courtyard (amended scheme to that previously 
approved under planning permission TM/14/00114/FL))

For reference purposes only.  No
[...]
the highway network in terms of the volume and nature 
of traffic generated. Paragraph 32 of the NPPF states that development should only 
be prevented or refused on transport grounds where the residual cumulative impacts 
of development are severe. The NPPF also emphasises the importance of travel 
plans in facilitating opportunities for sustainable modes of transport. 

5.8 Although the Park and Stride schemes should undoubtedly be encouraged and are in 
accordance with the requirements of the NPPF, there is no control that the Council 
as Local Planning Authority could put in place to require parents to utilise the 
schemes put forward by the school. Indeed, the evidence suggests that the pressure 
along Dry Hill Park Road and the surrounding roads remains as it was at the time the 
planning permission was originally granted and that there have been a number of 
incidents involving children which bring into question matters of safety, particularly 
when considering the nature of this particular area which is characterised by 
educational facilities. 

5.9 It should also be mentioned that the retention of the 12 staff parking spaces in 
addition to the new car park behind the sports hall would not, in my view, meet the 
objectives in reducing traffic generated by the school and lowering levels of car trips 
outlined within the approved Travel Plan. 

5.10 I therefore consider that, in these circumstances, the need for the provision of the 
forecourt area remains and that further action should be taken to secure its provision. 
As such, the following recommendation is put forward:

6. Recommendation:

6.1 An Enforcement Notice BE ISSUED, the detailed wording of which to be agreed with 
the Director of Central Services, requiring the provision of the forecourt area in 
accordance with the previously approved plans. 

Contact: Paul Batchelor

Page 54



Area 1 Planning Committee 

Part 1 Public 30 July 2015

14/00193/COM

Hilden Grange School 62 Dry Hill Park Road Tonbridge Kent TN10 3BX 

For reference purposes only.  No further copies may be made.  Crown copyright.  All rights reserved.  Tonbridge and Malling 
Borough Council Licence No. 100023300 2015.

Page 55



This page is intentionally left blank



Area1Planning-Part 1 Public 30 July 2015 

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

AREA 1 PLANNING COMMITTEE 

30 July 2015

Report of the Director of Central Services
Part 1- Public

Delegated

1 DIVERSION OF PUBLIC FOOTPATH MU93 (PART) TONBRIDGE

           Introduction

1.1   Members will be aware of the scheme to refurbish the Town Lock area of   
Tonbridge which is now on site.  The scheme will amend the route of the path that 
leads through the site and therefore it is necessary to divert part of public footpath 
MU93. It is also proposed to extend the path by 155 metres.

1.2    The existing route is shown on the plan attached as Appendix 1 by a solid black
         line and the diverted route is shown as a broken black line between points A –B,   
         with the extension shown as a continuation of the broken line to point C. The new    
         route will have a minimum width of 2 metres and be surfaced with block paving.

Procedure

1.3    Tonbridge and Malling Borough Council may make an order under section 119 of          
         the Highways Act 1980 to divert a Public Right of Way where it is shown that it is in 
         the interests of the landowner, lessee or occupier of land or the public to do so, but 
         only where the diverted route would not be substantially less convenient to the 
         public; and the diversion would not alter any point of termination of the path, other 
         than to another point on the same highway or a connected highway.

1.4    In assessing whether the diverted path will not be substantially less convenient to 
         the public, the Authority has to consider a number of factors including:

 Physical features. The physical features of the new route should be 
si

Minutes of the meeting


AP 1

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

AREA 1 PLANNING COMMITTEE

Thursday, 30th July, 2015

Present: Cllr R D Lancaster (Chairman), Cllr V M C Branson (Vice-Chairman), 
Cllr Mrs J A Anderson, Cllr O C Baldock, Cllr Mrs P A Bates, 
Cllr P F Bolt, Cllr J L Botten, Cllr D J Cure, Cllr M O Davis, 
Cllr T Edmondston-Low, Cllr B T M Elks, Cllr H S Rogers, 
Cllr Miss J L Sergison, Cllr Ms S V Spence and Cllr F G Tombolis

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors 
Ms J A Atkinson, Mrs M F Heslop, N J Heslop, M R Rhodes and 
C P Smith

PART 1 - PUBLIC

AP1 15/25   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Mrs Anderson declared an Other Significant Interest in 
application TM/15/01777FL (Faulkners Farm, Ashes Lane, Hadlow) on 
the grounds that her employers were involved in advising parties to the 
development.  She withdrew from the meeting after making a statement.

Councillor Davis declared an Other Significant Interest in application 
14/00193/COM (Hilden Grange School, 62 Dry Hill Park Road, 
Tonbridge) on the grounds that his legal firm had business dealings with 
the School.  He withdrew from the meeting for this item and did not 
participate in the discussion.

AP1 15/26   MINUTES 

RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting of the Area 1 Planning 
Committee held on 2 July 2015  be approved as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman.

DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED POWERS IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH PARAGRAPH 3, PART 3 OF THE 
CONSTITUTION

AP1 15/27   DEVELOPMENT CONTROL 

Decisions were taken on the following applications subject to the pre-
requisites, informatives, conditions or reasons for refusal set out in the 
report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health or 
in the variations indicated below.  Any supplementary reports were 
tabled at the meeting. 

Members of the public addressed the meeting where the required notice 



AREA 1 PLANNING COMMITTEE 30 July 2015

2

had been given and their comments were taken into account by the 
Committee when determining the application.  Speakers are listed under 
the relevant planning application shown below.  

AP1 15/28   TM/14/04251/FL - ENTERPRISE HOUSE, AVEBURY AVENUE, 
TONBRIDGE 

Demolition of buildings known as Enterprise House 1 and Enterprise 
House 2 and the construction of a total of 44 residential units (including 
7 units to provide specialist accommodation for women who have 
suffered domestic violence along with ancillary support facilities), 
associated parking, landscaping, refuse storage and cycle storage
at Enterprise House, Avebury Avenue, Tonbridge 

RESOLVED:  That the application be APPROVED in accordance with 
the following submitted details as set out in the supplementary report of 
the Director of Planning, Housing and Environment Health (tabled at the 
meeting):

Site Plan  PL_1000 D dated 02.07.2015, Proposed Floor Plans  
PL_1001 D dated 02.07.2015, Proposed Floor Plans  PL_1002 F dated 
02.07.2015, Proposed Floor Plans  PL_1003 F dated 02.07.2015, 
Proposed Floor Plans  PL_1004 E dated 02.07.2015, Proposed 
Elevations  PL_3000 D dated 02.07.2015, Street Scenes  PL_3001 C 
dated 02.07.2015, Street Scenes  PL_3002 D dated 02.07.2015, Street 
Scenes  PL_3004 C dated 02.07.2015, Proposed Roof Plan  PL_1005 D 
dated 09.07.2015, Street Scenes  PL_2000 C dated 09.07.2015, 
Schedule  DRAWING REGISTER  dated 09.07.2015, Email  PARKING  
dated 27.05.2015, Email  PARKING SURVEY  dated 29.05.2015, 
Survey  PARKING  dated 29.05.2015, Flood Risk Assessment  
SUPPLEMENTARY REPORT ON DRAINAGE  dated 16.06.2015, 
Drawing  ADD INFO 3RD FLOOR LEVEL  dated 09.07.2015, Drawing  
ADD INFO LONGITUDINAL SECTION  dated 09.07.2015, Drawing  
ADD INFO 2ND FLOOR LEVEL  dated 09.07.2015, Drawing  ADD INFO 
1ST FLOOR LEVEL  dated 09.07.2015, Tree Plan  R482TCP Rev 2 
dated 23.07.2015, Tree Protection Plan  R482TPP Rev 1 dated 
23.07.2015, Tree Report    dated 23.07.2015, Report   Desk study dated 
29.01.2015, Transport Statement    dated 04.02.2015, Email   Fm agent- 
KCC statement dated 09.04.2015, Schedule   of accommodation dated 
22.12.2014, Statement   Affordable Housing dated 22.12.2014, Details   
Engineering issues dated 22.12.2014, Design and Access Statement    
dated 22.12.2014, Flood Risk Assessment    dated 22.12.2014, Energy 
Statement    dated 22.12.2014, Ground Investigation Report    dated 
22.12.2014, Method Statement   Remediation dated 22.12.2014, 
Drainage Layout  FRA700  dated 22.12.2014, Topographical Survey  
3520-1  dated 22.12.2014, Elevations  3520-2  dated 22.12.2014, 
Elevations  3520-3  dated 22.12.2014, Location Plan  0100  dated 
22.12.2014, Drawing  ADDENDUM TO D_A  dated 16.04.2015

and subject to the following:



AREA 1 PLANNING COMMITTEE 30 July 2015

3

(1) The applicant entering into a Unilateral Undertaking concerning 
the eligibility of future residents to the Borough Council’s 
residents parking scheme;

(2) In accordance with the conditions and reasons set out in the 
supplementary report of the Director of Planning, Housing and 
Environmental Health (tabled at the meeting); and

(3) In accordance with the informatives set out in the main report of 
the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health

[In accordance with Council and Committee Procedure Rule 8.6 of the 
Constitution Councillors P Bolt and Ms S Spence asked that their vote 
against the recommendation to approve be recorded.]

[Speakers:  Mr Docherty, Mrs J Williams and Mr J Clines – members of 
the public]

AP1 15/29   TM/15/01777/FL - FAULKNERS FARM, ASHES LANE, HADLOW 

Variation of conditions 1 and 6 to planning permission TM/14/02774/FL 
(Demolition of goat shed and siting of two new temporary buildings 
onsite, move proposed school fence south into Faulkners Farm 
courtyard (amended scheme to that previously approved under planning 
permission TM/14/00114/FL)) to enable the temporary school to operate 
until 30 December 2016 and to increase the number of pupils attending 
it from 158 to 185 at Faulkners Farm, Ashes Lane, Hadlow 

RESOLVED: That the application be APPROVED in accordance with 
the following submitted details as set out in the supplementary report of 
the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health (tabled at 
the meeting):

Report TRAFFIC MANAGEMENT PLAN received 22.07.2015, Travel 
Plan received 22.07.2015, Planning Statement received 29.05.2015, 
Proposed Layout DHA/10125/03 C received 29.05.2015, Location Plan 
DHA/10125/01 A received 29.05.2015,

and the conditions, reasons and informatives set out in the report of the 
Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health; subject to

(1) Amendment of condition:

1. The temporary school use hereby permitted shall be 
discontinued, the buildings hatched on plan number 
DHA/10125/03C attached to this decision notice removed from 
the site, and the land restored to its former use on or before 30 
December 2016 or within one month of the opening of any 
permanent school at Hadlow College, whichever is the earlier.



AREA 1 PLANNING COMMITTEE 30 July 2015

4

Reason:  In the interests of preserving the open nature and 
function of the Metropolitan Green Belt.

(2) Addition of condition:

7.  The use shall at all times be undertaken in accordance with the 
measures set out in the Travel Plan and the Traffic Management 
Plan hereby approved and both plans shall be monitored to 
ensure strict compliance at all times.

Reason: In the interests of highway safety and residential 
amenity.

(3) Addition of informative:

3. The Local Planning Authority request that the applicant liaise 
closely with the local community regarding progress towards 
completion of the new permanent school at Hadlow College and 
the associated removal of the temporary school buildings hereby 
permitted.  Furthermore, the applicant is encouraged to consider 
any opportunities to provide support to Kent County Council 
Highways regarding local road safety improvement measures.

[Speakers:  Ms J Andrews on behalf of Mr and Mrs Halligan – members 
of the public and Mr M Page – agent]

AP1 15/30   ALLEGED UNAUTHORISED DEVELOPMENT  14/00193/COM - 
HILDEN GRANGE SCHOOL, 62 DRY HILL PARK ROAD, 
TONBRIDGE 

The report advised of works not in accordance with plans approved on 4 
April 2011 under planning reference TM/10/03506/FL.  It was reported 
that the approved drop off area with visitor and disabled parking bays to 
the front of the main school building had not been provided and the area 
remained in use for general staff parking.

RESOLVED:  That an Enforcement Notice be issued, the detailed 
wording of which to be agreed with the Director of Central Services, 
requiring the provision of the forecourt area in accordance with the 
previously approved plans.

AP1 15/31   DIVERSION OF PUBLIC FOOTPATH MU93 (PART) TONBRIDGE 

The report of the Director of Central Services referred to the 
refurbishment scheme at Town Lock in Tonbridge.  As a result of the 
scheme amending the route of the public footpath (MU93) leading 
through the site a diversion to part of the footpath was necessary.  It was 
also proposed to extend the footpath by 155 metres.



AREA 1 PLANNING COMMITTEE 30 July 2015

5

The existing route was shown on the plan, attached as Appendix 1 to the 
report, by a solid black line, the diverted route was shown as a broken 
black line between points A – B and the extension shown as a 
continuation of the broken line to point C.  The new route would have a 
minimum width of 2 metres and be surfaced with block paving.

RESOLVED:  That

(1) the making of an Order to divert part of the public right way MU93 
Tonbridge be authorised; and

(2) the confirmation of the Order be approved; or 

(3) the Order be referred to the Secretary of State for Communities 
and Local Government for determination if any objections are 
sustained

AP1 15/32   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

There were no items considered in private.

The meeting ended at 8.58 pm


